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Extract annual financial statements 
in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER

NOVAVEST Real Estate AG is a Swiss real estate company based in Zurich. We focus our activities on the 
management and development of properties used exclusively for residential purposes (rental apartments) 
and living space for the elderly generation (senior residences, care facilities), and properties for office and 
commercial use as well as new building projects in all these segments. The share of rental income from  
residential use shall strategically account for at least 50% of total target rental income.

The real estate portfolio comprises properties throughout Switzerland that are, in terms of purely resi-
dential properties, located in cities or conurbation areas and/or with good public transport links and easy 
access by private motor vehicles. For senior residences and care facilities, the properties can be located 
either in urban or in rural regions of Switzerland.

The registered shares of the company are listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange (Ticker NREN, Valor 21218624, 
ISIN CH0212186248).

Company profile
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BASEL (BS)
Johanniterstrasse 5, 11

Stylish living close to the centre of “Grossbasel” 
The completely modernised and extended property at 
Johanniterstrasse 5 and 11 impresses with its clear exterior 
design and spacious, light-flooded living spaces and modern 
infrastructure inside. The property offers a total of 62 rental 
apartments on six floors with a variety of room types (including 
1-, 1½-, 2- and 3-room apartments). The Rhine and pictu-
resque parks are in the immediate vicinity. Furthermore, this 
central location offers a wide range of shopping facilities, 
restaurants, schools and public transport. 

Residential property with 62 apartments
Land area 1 016 m2

Total rental space 4 042 m2 
Target rental income TCHF 1 167 p.a.
Year of construction / renovations 1964 / 2024 
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Income Statement
Earnings from rental activities 1)

Earnings from sale of investment properties
Earnings from revaluation 

Earnings before interests and taxes (EBIT)

Earnings incl. revaluation / deferred taxes
Earnings excl. revaluation / deferred taxes 2)

Return on equity incl. revaluations 3)

Return on equity excl. revaluations 4)

Balance Sheet
Total assets
Equity
Equity ratio
Total mortgage liabilities
Leverage ratio
Loan-to-value ratio of properties
Net gearing 5)

Portfolio
Total real estate portfolio
Gross yield 6)

Net yield 7)

Vacancy rate excluding projects
Average discount rate for valuations at market value
Average interest rate financial liabilities
Average term to maturity of financial liabilities

Information per share
Share price on stock exchange
Net asset value (NAV) 
Earnings per share incl. revaluation (EPS) 8)

Earnings per share excl. revaluation (EPS) 9)

in TCHF
in TCHF
in TCHF

in TCHF

in TCHF
in TCHF

in %
in %

in TCHF
in TCHF
in %
in TCHF
in %
in %
in %

in TCHF
in %
in %
in %
in %
in %
in  years

in CHF
in CHF
in CHF
in CHF

Key figures in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER

Definitions:				 
1) 	 Rental income minus direct operating expenses for investment properties		
2) 	 Earnings before taxes (EBT) minus revaluation result, minus income taxes plus deferred taxes attributable to revaluation result 
3)	  Earnings incl. revaluations/deferred taxes in relation to average weighted equity		
4) 	 Earnings excl. revaluations/deferred taxes in relation to the average weighted equity
5) 	 Net debt (current and non-current mortgage liabilities minus cash and cash equivalents) in relation to equity as of balance sheet date	
6) 	 Gross yield reflects target rental income (target rental income based on annual rents of investment properties as of balance sheet date) 
	 in percentage of the market value (fair value) of the investment properties
7) 	 Net yield reflects net rental income (actual rental income based on annual rents of investment properties as of balance sheet date less operating 
	 and maintenance costs for the reporting year) in percentage of the market value (fair value) of the investment properties	
8) 	 Earnings incl. revaluation / deferred taxes divided by average number of registered shares outstanding 
9) 	 Earnings excl. revaluation / deferred taxes divided by average number of registered shares outstanding	
		
For a glossary with further definitions of key figures, please refer to page 18/19.

(for pro forma figures of the previous year 2024 please refer to page 10 of the management report)

01.01. - 31.12.2024

 30 366
 0

 1 078

 28 836

 19 110
 18 237

5.2%
4.9%

31.12.2024

1 052 739
 423 240

40.2%
 559 131

59.8%
53.8%

131.3%

31.12.2024

1 038 530
4.4%
3.6%
2.7%
2.9%
1.2%

2.0

31.12.2024

35.40
41.61

2.11
2.01

01.01. - 31.12.2025

 34 766
 160

 7 400

 41 759

 30 536
 24 537

7.4%
5.9%

31.12.2025

1 020 433
 439 537

43.1%
 516 789

56.9%
51.2%

116.6%

31.12.2025

1 009 464
4.3%
3.6%
2.0%
2.9%
1.0%

1.7

31.12.2025

39.90
43.22

3.00
2.41
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Novavest Real Estate AG • Portfolio information

Portfolio information

Total portfolio  

Investment categories
TCHF 1 009 464 at 31.12.2025

Investment size
TCHF 1 009 464 at 31.12.2025

Use
TCHF 41 391 (annualised)

Residential      
Commercial 

59%
41%

Cantons
TCHF 41 391 (annualised)

Residential
Residential/Commercial
Commercial
Projects

36%
47%
13%

4%

Properties < CHF 5 m
Properties CHF 5 – 15 m
Properties > CHF 15 m     
Projects

4%
28%
64%

4%

Target rental income investment properties

1% 
2%

11%
7%

11%
1%
6%

27%

AG 
AR
BE
BL
BS
FR
GE
LU

4%
1%
9%
2%
6%
7%
3%
2%

NE 
NW
SG 
SO
TG
VD
VS
ZH
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Management report for the 2025 financial year

Earnings incl. revaluation increased by 49% to CHF 30.5 milli-
on, while the operating profit excluding revaluation increased 
by 20% year-on-year to CHF 24.5 million. In addition, the va-
cancy rate was again successfully reduced both in the first and 
second half of the year, reaching an outstandingly low level of 
2.0% by the end of 2025. The loan-to-value ratio of properties 
also decreased by a total of 2.6 percentage points to 51.2% 
over the course of the year.  

Based on the good result, the Board of Directors will propose a 
cash distribution in the form of a par value repayment of CHF 
1.45 per registered share to the Annual General Meeting on 26 
March 2026. The distribution, which is 5 cents higher than in 
the previous year, complies with the company’s defined distri-
bution strategy and corresponds to an attractive distribution 
yield of 3.6% based on the closing price of the registered share 
at the end of 2025.  

Six properties were sold in the 2025 reporting year with the 
aim of optimising the portfolio and reducing the loan-to-value 
ratio. These were generally smaller and very carefully selected 
properties, whose further growth potential, from the perspec-
tive of NOVAVEST, had been fully exploited, taking into ac-
count the rental income achieved and investments to be made 
in the future. The sale of these properties resulted in a profit of 
CHF 0.2 million.    

Dear Shareholders,

As at 31 December 2025, the market value of the total portfo-
lio was CHF 1,009.5 million (31 December 2024: CHF 1,038.5 
million; 30 June 2025: CHF 1,004.2 million). The year-on-year 
change in value is attributable to the following factors: the 
sale of the six properties mentioned (CHF -48.8 million), in-
vestments in existing investment properties and in conversion/
development projects (CHF +12.3 million) as well as revalua-
tion gains (CHF +7.4 million). The real estate portfolio remains 
broadly diversified with a total of 69 properties in 17 cantons. 

Real estate portfolio with a market value of CHF 
1 billion as at 31 December 2025

 “Focused strategy on residen-
tial use; portfolio with further 
development potential”

Market value 1) portfolio

554 045

645 388

2019 2020 2021

741 279

2022

TCHF

2023 2024

1 038 530

783 619811 818

Dec 25

1 009 464

Jun 25

1 004 194

1	 Market value of portfolio 2019-2024 as at 31 December;
	 Jun 25 as at 30 June 2025; Dec 25 as at 31 December 2025

Novavest Real Estate AG (“NOVAVEST”) can look back on  
a pleasing year 2025. Our corporate strategy focusing  
on “housing for young and old” progressed successfully and 
very good results were achieved in several aspects. 
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3	 WAULT: Weighted Average Unexpired Lease Term

Target rental income for investment properties  
of CHF 41.4 million p.a.

Target rental income for investment properties amounted to 
CHF 41.4 million as at the reporting date of 31 December 2025 
(31 December 2024: CHF 43.6 million; 30 June 2025: CHF 41.9 
million). Compared to the end of 2024, the change is largely re-
lated to the sale of the six properties (CHF -2.1 million), positive 
effects from lease agreements and rental income increases in 
the portfolio, the reclassification of the former conversion pro-
jects in Basel and Oberburg (CHF +1.5 million) and the reclas-
sification of the properties in Basel/Laufenstrasse, Romans-
horn/Hafenstrasse and Schaffhausen/Bahnhofstrasse (CHF 
-1.8 million) to the projects segment. 

As at the end of 2025, the share of rental income from residen-
tial use amounted to 59% of target rental income for invest-
ment properties (31 December 2024: 59%). Upon completion 
of the three current refurbishment/development projects in 
Basel, Romanshorn and Schaffhausen (completion is expec-
ted in the course of the 2026 financial year) and reclassifica-
tion as investment properties, these properties will generate 
target rental income of around CHF 2.1 million in total and 
have a positive impact on the residential share in the portfolio. 

Target rental income 2)

22 444

26 179

2019 2020 2021

29 370

2022

TCHF

2023 2024

43 627

30 81332 096

2	 Target rental income for investment properties 2019—2024 as at 31 December;
 	 Jun 25 annualised half-year value as at 30 June; Dec 25 as at 31 December 2025

Dec 25

41 391

Jun 25

41 870

“59% residential share of target 
rental income”

Vacancy rate further reduced to a low 2.0%; 
WAULT for commercial real estate of 6.8 years

NOVAVEST achieved a wide range of successes in reletting 
during the 2025 reporting year, reducing the vacancy rate by a 
substantial 0.7 percentage points to a low 2.0% (31 December 
2024: 2.7%; 30 June 2025: 2.3%). Despite the one-year time ef-
fect, the WAULT3 for commercial leases remained stable at a 
high 6.8 years (31 December 2024: 6.9 years) due to early lease 
extensions with existing tenants and newly leased spaces. 
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Our corporate strategy anchored in the economic and market environment
The long-term corporate strategy – focusing on attractive 
housing for young and old, with individual rental apartments 
as well as retirement and assisted living spaces – is proving to 
be consistent and promising even in the current challenging 
economic and market environment. Our real estate portfolio 
is broadly diversified in terms of use, macro- and micro-loca-
tions, which creates a strong earnings base. 

Operational excellence with active portfolio management 
and clearly defined governance structures as well as the im-
plementation of structural measures in the portfolio to increa-
se income and achieve our ESG targets – with climate neutrali-
ty by 2050 – complement our strategic focus areas.  

Economic environment in 2025
The Swiss economy started off positively in 2025 but was soon 
slowed down by trade policy uncertainties in connection with 
the US tariff policy and persistent or intensifying geopolitical 
tensions. For the entire year 2025, the Swiss National Bank 
(SNB) expects GDP growth of just under 1.5%4 and around 1% 
for 2026. Due to the easing of inflationary pressure and the 
strong Swiss franc, the SNB further relaxed its monetary po-
licy in the 2025 reporting year and lowered its policy rate from 
0.5% (as at the end of 2024) to 0.0% (since 19 June 2025). On 
average, the SNB expects an inflation rate of 0.2% for 2025 
and 0.3% for 2026. 

From the company’s perspective, the renewed low interest rate 
environment increases the relative attractiveness of real esta-
te investments compared to long-term, fixed-income invest-
ments

Housing market
Due to economic conditions net immigration to Switzerland 
slowed somewhat over the course of 2025, but remained on a 
dynamic growth path with an expected net number of around 
75,000 people5 for 2025. Demand for housing is being boos-
ted by domestic prospective tenants, some of whom have 
postponed starting new households in recent years due to the  
existing housing shortage. The still relatively low level of new 
construction activity must also be taken into account. For all 
these reasons, NOVAVEST believes that the rental housing 
market continues to be in high demand for prospective tenants 
in both urban areas and suburban areas. Initial yields on new 
investments in attractive residential properties in good loca-
tions are therefore likely to remain at a low level.

4	 Source of statements on SNB expectations: SNB press release dated 11 December 2025
5	 Sources: Press release Immigration State Secretariat for Migration (SEM) as at 26 January 2026
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As at 31 December 2025, NOVAVEST is offering over 1,280 
apartments in its broadly diversified portfolio, 82% of which 
are divided into residential units of up to 3½ rooms, as well as 
more than 440 approved residential spaces in retirement and 
nursing homes. NOVAVEST is convinced that high-quality ren-
tal apartments in central and good peripheral locations as well 
as attractive residential space for elderly people will continue 
to enjoy very high tenant demand over the next few years.  

Commercial property market
In terms of demand for office space, the 2025 reporting year 
saw opposing trends in demand: on the one hand, many com-
panies have reduced the home office options for their em-
ployees in recent quarters and are increasingly demanding 
on-site presence again. This growing office presence and em-
ployment growth6 are generally leading to a growing demand 
for space. On the other hand, the economic outlook in 2025 
has become gloomy in various areas and, at the same time, AI 
advances are also likely to affect staffing levels in certain tra-
ditional office sectors in the coming years. In the case of retail 
space, structural change remains decisive in both local retail 
and selling space – especially in the non-food sector.

NOVAVEST has a concentrated tenant structure for the com-
mercial space in its portfolio, with major long-term tenants 
such as SBB, Tertianum AG, BMW (Schweiz) AG, Sicherheits-
direktion Kanton Zürich and Leukerbad Clinic AG, who toge-
ther account for around 25% of the portfolio’s target rental 
income. The majority of these leases were concluded as at 31 
December 2025 with terms running to between 2029 and 2038. 
Strategically, NOVAVEST is actively targeting lease extensi-
ons with major tenants at a very early stage whenever possible 
in order to secure long-term earnings and stability of the port-
folio with the commercially leased space.    
   

6	 Source: FSO – Job Statistic (JOBSTAT) as at 24 November 2025
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Management commentary: Income statement and balance sheet 2025 7

As explained in the Annual Report 2024, the merger with the 
former SenioResidenz AG was effected on 14 June 2024 and 
the accounting integration was carried out on 30 June 2024. 
As a result, no income/expenses for the first six months of the 
year from the acquired former SenioResidenz properties were 
reflected in the NOVAVEST income statement for the previous 

year 2024 drawn up in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER. For 
reasons of transparency and to enable direct comparability of 
the combined portfolio for both reporting periods, the follo-
wing table again shows the corresponding pro forma figures 
from the Annual Report 2024 (as if the additions from the mer-
ger had already taken place on 1 January 2024). 

Novavest Real Estate AG • Management report

Key figures Income Statement
(pro forma 2024 unaudited)

Rental income
Earnings from rental activities 3)

Earnings from revaluation
Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)
Earnings incl. revaluation / deferred taxes
Earnings excl. revaluation / deferred taxes 3)

Earnings per share incl. revaluation / deferred 
taxes
Earnings per share excl. revaluation / deferred 
taxes 3)

No. of average outstanding shares to calculate 
EPS

Kennzahlen Immobilienportfolio

Market value of real estate portfolio
	 of which investment properties
	 of which projects
Number of investment properties and projects
	 of which investment properties
	 of which projects
Target rental income investment properties p.a.
Gross yield 3)

Net yield 3)

Vacancy rate excluding projects 3)

Financial Statem. 1)

01.01. – 
31.12.2024

36 101
30 366

1 078
28 836
19 110
18 237

2.11 4)

2.01 4)

9 057 933 4)

Financial Statem. 2)

31.12.2024

1 038 530
1 000 252

38 278
75
73

2
43 627

4.4%
3.6%
2.7%

Pro forma 2)

01.01. – 
31.12.2024

42 189
35 593

14
31 679
20 442
20 430

2.01 4)

2.01 4)

10 170 915 4)

Unit

TCHF
TCHF
TCHF
TCHF
TCHF
TCHF

CHF

CHF

Number

TCHF
TCHF
TCHF

Number
Number
Number

TCHF
%
%
%

Financial Statem.1)

01.01. – 
31.12.2025

41 760
34 766

7 400
41 759
30 536
24 537

3.00 4)

2.41 4)

10 170 915 4)

Financial Statem. 1)

31.12.2025

1 009 464
962 954

46 510
69
66

3
41 391

4.3%
3.6%
2.0%

7	 A glossary of various performance indicators can be found on pages 18/19. In the comments to the income statement, the values for the 2025 finan-
cial year are compared with the pro forma values for 2024 in the management report. Please see the reasons and explanations in the section above and the  
corresponding table. For a listing of the entire income statement for 2025 compared with the pro forma values for 2024 per item, please also refer to the ad hoc 
media release dated 19 February 2026, available on the company’s website at: https://www.novavest.ch/en/media/?section=media__press-releases

1	 Financial Statements corresponds to the annual financial statements of Novavest Real Estate AG in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER. The income statement 
	 in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER for the previous year 2024 includes income from Novavest Real Estate AG for 12 months and SenioResidenz AG for 6 months 
	 (from 1 July 2024), as the merger took place on 14 June 2024, with the integration of the former SenioResidenz AG in the financial statements as at 30 June 2024. 
2 	 Pro forma disclosures to the income statement for the previous year 2024 include 12 months of Novavest Real Estate AG and SenioResidenz AG.  
3 	 Alternative key performance figures. For definitions, see glossary key performance figures on pages 18/19.
4 	 Number of average outstanding shares taken into consideration: 10,170,915 for Financial Statements FY 2025 and pro forma FY 2024 (in 2024 as if the merger 
	 would have taken place on 1 January 2024); 9,057,933 for Financial Report FY 2024 in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER (taking into account increased number 
	 of registered shares due to the capital increase as of 14 June 2024).
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Income statement

Rental income in the 2025 reporting year declined due to the 
sale of the six properties, but on the other hand there were 
positive effects from rental activities and rent increases. In  
total, the rental income came to CHF 41.8 million, compared  
to CHF 42.2 million on a pro forma basis and CHF 36.1 million 
on a Swiss GAAP FER basis in 2024. At 3.6%, the net yield of 
investment properties remained unchanged from the previous 
year.  

Earnings from rental activities amounted to CHF 34.8 million 
(2024 pro forma: CHF 35.6 million). Measured against net ren-
tal income, direct expenses for rented investment properties 
thus amounted to 16.7% in 2025 (2024 pro forma: 15.6%).

Personnel expenses for the CEO and CFO Executive Board 
positions declined to CHF 0.7 million in 2025 (2024 pro forma: 
CHF 0.8 million). Consulting expenses amounted to CHF 1.4 
million (2024 pro forma: CHF 1.3 million); the increase is attri-
butable in particular to the costs of the Extraordinary General 
Meeting in January 2025 and increased activities in the area 
of sustainability. Administrative expenses came to CHF 5.4 
million (2024 pro forma: CHF 5.3 million) and comprised the 
management fee paid to Nova Property Fund Management 
AG of CHF 3.9 million as well as capital taxes and other admi-
nistrative expenses totalling CHF 1.4 million. 

The market valuation of the real estate portfolio by the inde-
pendent real estate valuer Wüest Partner AG led to revalua-
tion gains of CHF 7.4 million (2024 pro forma: TCHF 14). The 
average applied discount rate decreased only slightly by three 
basis points to 2.85% (31 December 2024: 2.88%). 

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT), including the release 
of negative goodwill of CHF 5.94 million for 2025, increased to 
CHF 41.8 million (2024 pro forma: CHF 31.7 million; release of 
negative goodwill of CHF 2.97 million). 

Due to the lower interest rate level compared to the previous 
year and the sale of the six properties, the cost of mortgage 
liabilities fell for the total portfolio. Net financial expenses 
decreased to CHF 5.6 million in the 2025 financial year (2024 
pro forma: CHF 7.2 million). Income taxes amounted to CHF 
5.6 million, also taking into account the reversal of existing loss 
carry forwards for the former SenioResidenz AG, with a cor-
respondingly low tax rate of 15.4% for the 2025 financial year 
(2024 pro forma: CHF 4.0 million; tax rate 16.5%).

Profit incl. revaluation gains increased by 49% to CHF 30.5 mil-
lion in the 2025 financial year (2024 pro forma: CHF 20.4 milli-
on) and earnings excl. revaluations by 20% to CHF 24.5 million 
(2024 pro forma: CHF 20.4 million). 

Earnings per registered share incl. revaluation gains amoun-
ted to CHF 3.00 in the 2025 financial year, or excluding reva-
luations to CHF 2.41 (2024 pro forma: CHF 2.01 incl. and excl. 
revaluations).

Balance sheet

Total assets changed to CHF 1,020.4 million as at 31 December 
2025, largely due to the properties sold and the 2025 earnings 
contribution (31 December 2024: CHF 1,052.7 million). Of this, 
equity amounts to CHF 439.5 million (31 December 2024: CHF 
423.2 million) with an increased equity ratio of 43.1% (31 De-
cember 2024: 40.2%). The change in equity is due to the par 
value repayment of CHF 1.40 per registered share totalling 
CHF 14.2 million in June 2025 and the profit contribution of 
CHF 30.5 million in the 2025 financial year. 

The net asset value (NAV) per registered share increased to 
CHF 43.22 as at the reporting date (31 December 2024: CHF 
41.61). The negative goodwill remaining in the balance sheet 
of CHF 20.8 million, which will be dissolved on a straight-line 
basis over the remaining term of 3.5 years, has an additio-
nal net future NAV value of CHF 1.66 per share, taking into  
account tax considerations and calculated on the currently 
outstanding number of registered shares. 
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“NAV of CHF 43.22 + future 
NAV value of CHF 1.66  
per registered share from  
negative goodwill”

Mortgage liabilities totalled CHF 516.8 million as at the repor-
ting date (31 December 2024: CHF 559.1 million), with an ave-
rage remaining term of financial liabilities of 1.7 years as at  
31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: 2.0 years). The ave-
rage interest rate on mortgage liabilities fell year-on-year 
to 1.0% (31 December 2024: 1.2%). Since the merger in June 
2024, the company has strategically reduced the loan-to-value 
ratio of its properties and lowered it by a total of 3.5 percen-
tage points from the level of 54.7% at the time of the merger 
to 51.2% as at 31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: 53.8%;  
30 June 2025: 52.6%). 

Sustainability
NOVAVEST is continuing its sustainability strategy and opti-
mising the sustainability and future viability of the portfolio 
through various project developments. For example, in Basel, 
Johanniterstrasse 5, 11, the vertical extension of the property 
was carried out as a timber element construction with a pre-
greyed, rear-ventilated wooden façade and the flat roofs 
were extensively greened. Wood underlines the use of clima-
te-neutral building materials and contributes to improving 
the property’s life cycle assessment. The property also bene-
fits from the connection to the district heating network and 

the ambitious climate protection goals of the Canton of Ba-
sel-Stadt. All in all, it therefore has great potential to achieve 
the net-zero target. 

In the 2025 financial year, NOVAVEST participated in the 
Global Real Estate Sustainability Benchmark (GRESB) for the 
first time and achieved GRESB “Green Star” status. A 100% 
building certification rate with the Swiss ESG standard “Swiss 
Sustainable Real Estate Index” (SSREI) was also achieved. 

A distribution of CHF 1.45 per registered share will be proposed 
to the 2026 Annual General Meeting
The Board of Directors will propose a higher cash distribution 
to the 2026 Annual General Meeting than in the previous year 
in the form of a par value repayment of CHF 1.45 per regis-
tered share. Based on the closing price of the share on 31 De-
cember 2025, the yield on the proposed distribution is 3.6%. 
Subject to approval by the Annual General Meeting, the ca-
pital reduction is scheduled to be entered in the Commercial 
Register at the beginning of June 2026, with a payment on 12 
June 2026. 

The complete invitation to the Annual General Meeting will 
be published on 26 February 2026 in the company’s official  
publication, the Swiss Official Gazette of Commerce, and will 
be displayed on the same day on the company’s website at 
www.novavest.ch – Investor Relations – General Meetings of 
Shareholders. 

“Attractive distribution yield  
of 3.6%”
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Outlook  
The Board of Directors and the Executive Board expect the 
situation in the Swiss real estate market to be positive in 2026. 
NOVAVEST’s strategy with a focus on residential properties 
and a residential share of 59% provides stability in the port-
folio and allows it to benefit from the ongoing high demand 
for residential space. The company will continue to focus on 
affordable housing in the coming years and will also benefit 
from demographic developments. 

Thank you  
We would like to thank you, dear shareholders, for your trust 
and support in 2025, and look forward to successfully develo-
ping and implementing our “housing for young and old” stra-
tegy together with you in the coming years.

Thomas Sojak			   Peter Mettler
Chairman of the Board 		  Chief Executive Officer
of Directors    			 

The current portfolio contains development reserves that 
allow for organic growth and earnings improvements. Stra-
tegically, an attractive distribution policy with medium-term 
growth potential, a further reduction in the portfolio’s loan-
to-value ratio, low vacancy rates and targeted portfolio/ef-
ficiency optimisations will remain the focus in 2026. The me-
dium-term potential of inorganic growth or possible share 
buybacks is assessed, but measures will only be implemented 
if they generate objective value.     
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Amounts in CHF

Cash and cash equivalents
Trade receivables
Other current receivables
Pre-financed tenant fittings third parties
Accrued income and prepaid expenses
Total current assets

Other non-current receivables 
Investment properties
Projects
Deferred income tax assets
Pre-financed tenant fittings third parties
Total non-current assets

Total assets

Trade payables
Other current liabilities
Accrued expenses and deferred income
Current mortgage liabilities
Provision for negative goodwill (badwill)
Total current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities
Non-current mortgage liabilities
Provision for negative goodwill (badwill)
Provision for deferred income tax liabilities
Total non-current liabilities

Total liabilities

Share capital
Capital reserves
Retained earnings
Total equity

Total liabilities and equity

31.12.2025

 4 196 396 
 3 523 454
1 432 782

 159 377 
 636 889

 9 948 899

 339 170 
 962 954 200 

 46 510 000 
 0   

 680 677 
 1 010 484 048 

 1 020 432 946

 1 049 587 
 6 971 363 
 2 054 389

 283 626 565
 5 943 264 

 299 645 168

 1 019 788 
 233 162 050

 14 858 159 
 32 210 300 

 281 250 297

 580 895 465

 217 149 035 
 57 813 432 

 164 575 014 
 439 537 481 

 
1 020 432 946

31.12.2024

3 327 693
6 321 952

 238 790
 152 112

1 050 497
11 091 045

400 380
1 000 251 700

38 278 000
1 720 637

 997 708
1 041 648 424

1 052 739 469

1 472 777
9 571 606
3 201 589

179 121 379
5 943 264

199 310 615

1 011 753
380 009 751

20 801 422
28 365 489

430 188 415

629 499 030

231 388 316
57 813 432

134 038 691
423 240 439

1 052 739 469

Extract financial statements 
Novavest Real Estate AG 

Balance sheet

Novavest Real Estate AG • Extract financial statements in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER
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Income Statement

Amounts in CHF

Rental income
Earnings from sale of investment properties
Other income
Total operating income

Direct operating expenses for investment properties
Personnel expenses
Consulting expenses
Administrative expenses
Total operating expenses

Profit from revaluation of real estate investments
Loss from revaluation of real estate investments
Earnings from revaluation

Dissolution of negative goodwill (badwill)

Earnings before interests and taxes (EBIT)

Financial income
Financial expenses

Earnings before taxes (EBT)

Income taxes

Earnings 

Earnings per share (diluted/basic)

01.01. - 31.12.2025

41 759 772
 160 456
  941 441

42 861 669

-6 993 672
-665 095

-1 413 111
-5 373 972

-14 445 850

25 079 099
-17 679 501

7 399 597

5 943 264

41 758 680

 29 340
-5 677 249

36 110 771

-5 574 448

30 536 323

3.00

01.01. - 31.12.2024

36 100 529
  0

 771 020
36 871 550

-5 734 060
-803 090

-1 125 724
-4 422 222

-12 085 096

13 399 259
-12 320 898

1 078 361

2 971 632

28 836 446

 75 074
-6 176 169

22 735 351

-3 625 225

19 110 126

2.11

Novavest Real Estate AG • Extract financial statements in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER
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Cash Flow Statement

Amounts in CHF

Earnings 
Earnings from revaluation of investment properties
Earnings from revaluation of projects
Earnings from sale of investment properties
Dissolution of negative goodwill (badwill)
Changes in deferred income tax assets
Changes in trade receivables
Changes in other receivables and accrued income and prepaid expenses
Changes in provision for deferred income taxes
Changes in trade payables
Changes in other payables and accrued expenses and deferred income
Cash flow from operating activities

Investments in investment properties
Investments in projects
Amortisation loan pre-financed tenant fittings
Divestment of investment properties
Cash flow from acquisition of SenioResidenz AG after transaction costs
Cash flow from investing activities

Capital reduction through repayment of nominal value
Repayment of current financial liabilities
Proceeds from non-current financial liabilities
Cash flow from financing activities

Change in cash and cash equivalents

Verification
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period
Change in cash and cash equivalents

01.01. - 31.12.2025

30 536 323
-6 100 580
-1 299 017

-160 456
-5 943 264
1 720 637
2 859 707
-780 384

3 844 811
-423 720

-3 551 709
20 702 349

-6 481 125
-6 048 683

 309 766
48 968 192

  0
36 748 150

-14 239 281
-68 633 377
26 290 863

-56 581 795

 868 703

3 327 693
4 196 396

 868 703

01.01. - 31.12.2024

19 110 126
 125 100

-1 203 461
  0

-2 971 632
1 110 156
-162 511
-878 261

2 544 971
-523 944

-2 536 037
14 614 506

-1 674 336
-11 877 162

 453 854
  0

1 287 610
-11 810 034

-9 639 293
-51 965 370
59 568 500
-2 036 163

 768 308

2 559 385
3 327 693

768 308

Novavest Real Estate AG • Extract financial statements in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER
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Changes in Equity

Novavest Real Estate AG • Extract financial statements in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER

01.01. – 31.12.2025

Amounts in CHF

Total 31 December 2024
Repayment of nominal value
Earnings
Total 31 December 2025

Share capital

231 388 316
-14 239 281

217 149 035

Total

423 240 439
-14 239 281
30 536 323

439 537 481

Accumulated earnings

134 038 691

30 536 323
164 575 014

Capital reserves

57 813 432

57 813 432

01.01. – 31.12.2024

Amounts in CHF

Total 31 December 2023
Capital increases
Repayment of nominal value
Earnings
Total 31 December 2024

Share capital

185 074 416
55 953 193
-9 639 293

231 388 316

Total

331 868 808
81 900 717
-9 639 293
19 110 126

423 240 359

Accumulated earnings

114 928 484

19 110 126
134 038 611

Capital reserves

31 865 908
25 947 525

57 813 432
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Glossary of key figures

Earnings from rental activities

Earnings from the sale of investment properties

Earnings from revaluation

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 

Earnings incl. revaluation/deferred taxes

Earnings excl. revaluation/deferred taxes

Earnings per share (EPS) incl. revaluation

Earnings per share (EPS) excl. revaluation

Return on equity incl. revaluations

Return on equity excl. revaluations

Total assets

Equity

Equity ratio

Total mortgage liabilities

Leverage ratio

Loan-to-value ratio of properties

Net gearing

Total property portfolio

Rental income (income statement) minus direct operating expenses 
for investment properties (income statement)

See the same item in the income statement 

See the same item in the income statement

See the same item in the income statement

Corresponds to “Earnings” in the income statement 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) minus revaluation result, minus income taxes 
plus deferred taxes attributable to revaluation result

Earnings incl. revaluations/deferred taxes divided by the average 
number of registered shares outstanding

Earnings excl. revaluations/deferred taxes divided by the average 
number of registered shares outstanding

Earnings incl. revaluations/deferred taxes in relation to average 
weighted equity (the weighting takes account of changes in capital, 
such as par value repayments and capital increases), annualised

Earnings excl. revaluations/deferred taxes in relation to average 
weighted equity (the weighting takes account of changes in capital, 
such as par value repayments and capital increases), annualised

Total assets and/or total liabilities and equity in the balance sheet

Corresponds to “Total equity” in the balance sheet

Total equity in relation to total liabilities and equity

Current and non-current mortgage liabilities

Total liabilities in relation to total liabilities and equity

Current and non-current mortgage liabilities in relation to total property 
portfolio

Net debt (current and non-current mortgage liabilities minus cash and 
cash equivalents) in relation to equity as at the balance sheet date

Investment properties plus projects in the balance sheet

Novavest Real Estate AG • Glossary of key figures
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Further information
Reconciliation for earnings excl. revaluation / deferred taxes

all amounts in CHF 

Earnings before taxes (EBT)
Earnings from revaluation
Income taxes
Tax effect on revaluation result
Earnings excl. revaluation / deferred taxes

Gross yield

Net yield

Vacancy rate excluding projects

Average discount rate for valuations at market 
value

Average interest rate for financial liabilities

Average term to maturity of financial liabilities

Net asset value (NAV) per share

Gross yield corresponds to target rental income (target rental income 
based on annual rents for investment properties as at the balance sheet 
date) as a percentage of the fair value of the investment properties

Net yield corresponds to net income (actual rental income based 
on annual rents of investment properties as at the balance sheet date
less operating and maintenance costs for the year under review) as 
a percentage of the fair value of the investment properties

Difference (in percent) in actual rental income for investment properties 
based on annual rents relative to target rental income for investment 
properties based on annual rents (actual and target rental income relate 
to the investment properties as at the balance sheet date) 

Weighted average of the discount rate applied by the independent real 
estate evaluator (weighted on the basis of the market value of the 
properties) 

Weighted average of interest rates on current and non-current mortgage 
liabilities as at the balance sheet date (weighted on the basis of the 
outstanding amount of mortgage liabilities)

Weighted average remaining term of current and non-current mortgage 
liabilities as at the balance sheet date (weighting based on the outstand-
ing amount of mortgage liabilities)

Total equity per registered share issued as at the balance sheet date

Novavest Real Estate AG • Glossary of key figures

Financial Statem.1) 3)

01.01. – 31.12.2024

22 735 351
-1 078 361
-3 625 225

+205 104
18 236 869

Financial Statem.1) 3)

01.01. – 31.12.2025

36 110 771
-7 399 597
-5 574 448
+1 400 003
24 536 729

Pro forma 2) 3)

01.01. – 31.12.2024

24 481 402
-14 078

-4 039 346
+2 678

20 430 656

1)  	 Annual financial statements Novavest Real Estate AG in accordance with Swiss GAAP FER.
	 In the previous year 2024 according to Swiss GAAP FER the first half of 2024 does not include SenioResidenz AG, as the merger took place 
	 on 14 June 2024, with subsequent integration of the former SenioResidenz AG taking effect as of 30 June 2024, for reasons of transparency 
	 and materiality.
2)  	 Pro forma information on the income statement of the previous year period 2024 includes for comparison purposes 12 months of Novavest 
	 Real Estate AG and SenioResidenz AG.
3)  	 The dissolution of negative goodwill (dissolution of CHF 2.97 million per half-year period) started as of H2 2024.
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Investor Relations Information 

Important dates

19 February 2026             	 Publication Annual Results / 
                                              	 Annual Report 2025
26 March 2026                  	 Ordinary General Meeting 2026
20 August 2026                 	 Publication Semi-Annual Results /
                                               	 Semi-Annual Report 2026

Information regarding registered shares 
(as of 31 December 2025)

Number of outstanding shares 	 10 170 915 registered shares with nominal value of 
		  CHF 21.35 each
Listing	 SIX Swiss Exchange 
Swiss valor number	 21 218 624
ISIN number	 CH0212186248
Ticker symbol	 NREN
Market capitalisation	 CHF 405.8 million
Closing price	 CHF 39.90

Other information

Accounting standard	 Swiss GAAP FER
Auditors	 PricewaterhouseCoopers Ltd, CH-St. Gallen
Independent real estate evaluator	 Wüest Partner Ltd, CH-Zurich
Share register	 Computershare Switzerland Ltd, CH-Olten

Contacts and address

For media and investors	 Peter Mettler, CEO
		  Fabio Gmür, CFO

Address details	 Novavest Real Estate AG
		  Feldeggstrasse 26, CH-8008 Zurich
		  +41 (0)44 276 40 40
		  info@novavest.ch

Novavest Real Estate AG • Investor Relations Information
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Novavest Real Estate AG • Property

OBERDIESSBACH (BE)
Burgdorfstrasse 5

Barrier-free and senior friendly living at “Leuenegg”
Since 2023, senior citizens at Burgdorfstrasse 5 have been 
enjoying state-of-the-art accommodation and infrastructure 
in 24 new apartments (1½ to 3½ rooms), as well as beautiful 
views of the countryside and mountains. In the historic Löwen 
restaurant, which was renovated in 2022, residents can enjoy 
a wide range of dining options, complemented by additional 
services such as Spitex or other delivery services from the 
village. Centrally located and close to the railway station, the 
property is also surrounded by all kinds of shopping facilities, 
a post office, bank branches, etc.

Residential property with 24 apartments, commercial 
area 579 m2 and storage/archive area 115 m2               
Land area 2 423 m²
Total rental space 2 441 m² 
Target rental income TCHF 560 p.a. 
Year of construction 2023
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Novavest Real Estate AG • Imprint

Imprint

PUBLISHER

Novavest Real Estate AG
Feldeggstrasse 26
CH-8008 Zurich
+41 (0)44 276 40 40
info@novavest.ch
www.novavest.ch

Disclaimer

The Novavest Real Estate AG Annual Report is published in German. This report is an executive summary 
of the Annual Report 2025. The legally binding version is the content of the entire Annual Report in Ger-
man. The reports contain statements regarding future financial and operational developments and results 
as well as other forecasts, all of which are forward-looking or subjective estimates. The same applies to 
statements that use words such as “expects,” “plans,” “assumes,” “believes,” “estimates,” “is of the opinion 
that” and the like. 

All such statements are made on the basis of estimates, assumptions and expectations that the company 
deems reasonable at the present time of preparation of the reports. Such statements may, in retrospect, 
prove to be erroneous or inaccurate. 

Novavest Real Estate AG assumes no obligation to update forward-looking statements in the reports at a 
later date as a result of new information, future events or the like. 

Website

The Annual Report 2025 as well as the executive summary reports thereof in German, English and French are 
available online at www.novavest.ch – Investor Relations – Financial Reports / Presentations.
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bbv nuber, visual communication, DE-Konstanz
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